MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Chapter 203.

Снар. 203.

Resolve directing the state treasurer to balance accounts with the Washington County and St. Croix Banks.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and he is hereby authorized to carry to the account of profit and loss, the sum of six hundred seventeen dollars, due to the state from the Washington County Bank, at the time of its failure, and the sum of one hundred ninetyfive dollars and eighty-nine cents, due from the St. Croix Bank, at the time of its winding up its affairs, to balance the same.

[Approved February 12, 1855.]

Chapter 204.

Rosolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Iudians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to the Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor agent of the Passamaquoddy Indians, the sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of said agent, in aid of said Indians in their agricultural pursuits, by purchasing seed and assisting them in planting the same.

[Approved February 12, 1855.]

Chapter 205.

Resolve in favor of Luther Curtis.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Luther Luther Curtis, in Curtis, the sum of fifty dollars, for services and expenses in arresting Columbus Richardson, now under sentence of twenty years in the state prison.

[Approved February 19, 1855.]

Chapter 206.

Resolve in favor of Peter S. Folsom.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Peter Peter S. Folsom, S. Folsom, four dollars per month during the pleasure of the legislature for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved February 19, 1855.]